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Shaw Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc.

Shaw e shaw Group Inc.”

Date:  August 1, 2003
Project: 831436-05367001

To: Ms. Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda Co. Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway #250
Alameda, CA 94502

We have enclosed:

Copies Description
1 Case Closure Summary for 76 Service Station 5367 located at
500 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro
1 Gettler-Ryan Inc. Monitoring and Sampling Report dated 04/21/03
For your: Use
Approval
X Review
Information

Comments: Dear Ms. Chu:

Per ConocoPhillip’s request, I have enclosed the Case Closure Summary for the site
referenced above for your review. Also included is a copy of the latest site monitoring
and sampling report for your immediate use. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (408) 382-5884. '




CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

. AGENCY INFORMATION: DATE: 08/01/03
Agency name: Alameda County HCSA Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy #250
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: {510) 567-6700

Responsible staff person: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: 76 Service Station 5367
Site facility address: 500 Bancroft Avenue at Dowling Boulevard, San Leandro, CA

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LLOP Case No.. N/A

URF filing date: N/A SWEEPS No: N/A

Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:

ConocoPhillips Company 76 Broadway (916) 558-7666
Sacramento, CA 85818

Tank No: Size in gal.: Contents: Closed in-place or removed?: Date:

1. 12,000 Diesel Open 10/98

2. 12,000 Gasoline Open 10/98

3. 12,000 Gasoline Open 10/98

4. N/A Gasoline Removed 9/87

5. N/A Gasoline Removed 9/87

lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Gasoline hydrocarbon release due to leak in underground storage tank system.
Site characterization complete? Yes.

Date approved by oversight agency: April 11, 1997

Monitoring Wells instalied?  Yes. Number: 5 on-site, 5 off-site

Proper screened interval? Yes.

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 15.60 feet bgs. Lowest depth: 38.02 feet bgs.
Flow direction: West to southwest.

Most sensitive current use: Potential drinking water,

Are drinking water wells affected? No.

Is surface water affected? No.

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addressesflocations). N/A.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Report(s) on file? YES  Where is report filed? Alameda County HCSA
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda CA 94502
Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:
Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) or Disposal w/destination)
Tanks 2 disposed of, destination unknown 9187
Piping all Disposed of, destination unknown 9/87
all Disposed of, destination unknown 10/98
Free Product 120 pounds Removed by remedial systems, bailing 9/87-11/87
Sail 250 cubic yards Disposed of, Durham Rd. Landfill 11/87
30 cubic yards Disposed of, Forward Landfill, Manteca, CA 11/98
Groundwater 637,151 gallons Treated, discharged o storm drain 3/96-3/97
N/A Well purgewater disposed, ConocoPhillips SF Bay Refineries  on-going
Barrels N/A N/A N/A

lil. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)

Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) 587.3 N/A 0.38 feet product 43,000
TPH (Diesel) 3,692 N/A N/A N/A
Benzene 221 N/A 0.38 feet product <250
Toluene 129 NfA 0.38 feet product <250
Xylenes 394 N/A 0.38 feet product 6,800
Ethylbenzene 65 N/A 0.38 feet product 2,200
Oil & Grease NA N/A N/A N/A
Heavy metals (lead) 11 N/A N/A N/A
Other (MtBE} N/A N/A 0.38 feet product <1,000

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

During first semi-annual monitoring and sampling event on March 16, 2003, fuel oxygenate compounds
ethanol, tBA, DIPE, MiBE, EtBE, tAME, 1,2-DCA, and EDB were not detected in the groundwater samples
collected from wells MW-1 through MW-7.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes.
Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes.
Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Yes.

Site management requirements: N/A

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes.

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: No.




a3 Page 2 of 3

Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 10
List enforcement actions taken: None.
List enforcement actions rescinded: None.
V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA
Name:Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: Date:

Reviewed by

Name: Tom Peacock Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: Date:

Name: Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: Date:

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RWQCB: RWQCB Response:

RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlee Title: San. Eng. Assoc.

VIl. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Active remediation was terminated when influent concentrations to the soil vapor extraction system reached
non-detectable concentrations. Based on the cumulative findings of groundwater monitoring and sampling
data, the dissolved hydrocarbon plume appears to be stable. M{BE has not been detected in groundwater
samples from site wells since March 2001.
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'GETTLER—RYAN Inc.

Mr. David B. De Witt
1 ConocoPhillips
76 Broadway Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95818

Apnl 21, 2003
G-R Job #180108

RE:  First Semi-Annual Event of March 16, 2003
| Groundwater Monitoring & Samphing Repont

‘ Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367 '
500 Bancroft Avenue

San Leandro, California

Dear Mr_. De Witt:

{G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with GG-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

1
1 This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. '
\
Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
liydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater

elevations are summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are summarized in Table 3. A
Potentiometric Map 1s included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoning wells and submitted to a state cenified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are antached. Analviical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analyucal
reports are also attached.

Sincerely,

Deanina L. Harding
Project Coordinator

/%/ Q:
Roben C. Mallory

Registered Geologist, No. 7285

Figuore 1: Potertiometric Map

Fipure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analvtical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets
Chan of Custody Docament and Laboratory Analytical Reports
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EXPLANATION
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

Product : E S _ S N

WELL 1D/ DATE nTwW S.IL GWE Thickness TPH:G B T - EC "X ~MTBE-

TOCHf) . () (fr.bgs) (msi) ) rph) (ph) ____{ppb) Coophy o pph) oph) .

MW.|

57.83 09/23/R7 33.40 10.0-35.0 24.43%* 002 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
09/24/87 33.24 24.59%* 0.01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
10/06/R7 33.39 24,442~ 0.0 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
11/05/87 34,14 23.60% 0.31 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
(113087 3415 23.68%* 018 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
11/19/87 3389 23,04+ 0.06  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
04/27/&8 32.40 25.43%* 0.01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
09/07/88  DRY - - - . - . - -
10/03/88  DRY ‘ - - - - - - - -
NI/27/R0  DRY - - - - - - - -
n2/t6/00¢  DRY - - - - .- - - -
07/19/90  DRY - . - - - - . -
08/24/90  DRY - s - - - - - -
11/30/00  DRY - - - - - - - "
02/06/91  DRY - - - - - - - .
05/06/91 33.00 24,83 0.00 - - - . . .
09/27/01  DRY - - .- - - - - .
03731792 1100 26.83 0.00 330,000 8,200 33,400 6,800 36,000 -
06/18/92 31276 25.07 0.00 680,000 9,000 40,000 7,600 44,000 -
10/16/92  DRY - - - " - - - -
11/18/92  DRY » - - - - - -
03/03/93 26,03 31.80 0.00 330,000 3,800 21,000 4,200 24,000 -
06/25/93 28.36 29.47 0.00 160,000 4,300 36,000 5,800 34,000 -
09/03/03 30.80 27.0% 0.00 160,000 3,000 41,000 6,800 38,000 -
12/13/93 32.73 25,10 0.00 140,000 3,600 37,000 7,100 40,000 -
03/18/04 30,10 27.73 0.00 99 000 3,800 37,000 £,800 36,000 -
06/23/94 31,32 26.51 0.00 150,000 . 2,500 33,000 6,400 37,000 "
09/21/94 33.21 2462 0.00 110,000 2,500 23,000 4,500 25,000 -
12/10/04 30.97 26.86 0.00 200,000 2,200 28,000 6,600 37,000 -
03/27/95 22.77 35.06 0.00 RR.000 . 1.500 20,000 4,200 25.000 -

ey
oy

i
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Gronndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unacal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandra, California

_ Produoct o ' ST S R R S
WELL1D/ -~ - DATE DTW S.1. GWE Thickness TPH.G B T CEC XL MTBE
TOCM ) ) (ke (msh T I, ) ORI .. S b gpph (b et
MW-t 06/26/95 25.60 10.0-35.0. 12.14 0.00 130,000 1000 23,000 5.600 33,000 .-
(cont) (7/28/95 26.97 20.86 0.00 - - - - - -
09/28/95 20.55 2R.28 0.00 100,000 10 21,000 6,500 37.000 -
10/24/95 20.09 27.84 0.00 - . - - - -
12/29/95 10.40 27.43 0.00 110,000 990} . 22,000 8,300 47,000 -
0327196 22.29 15.54 0.00 120,000 920 17,000 7,100 41,000 180
00/21/96 20.44 28,39 0.00 110,000 270 3,500 5,900 16,000 260
03/31/97 24,18 3165 0.00 22,000 240 8,700 3,800 23,000 ND
19/27/97 31.86 25.97 0.00 &1:000 ND 1,000 5,900 31,000 ND
0:3/20/98 16.8% 40.95 0.00 52,000 ND* 350 2,900 14,000 ND’
00/09/98 26.21 31.62 0.00 56,000 51 64 6,000 4,800 ND
03/11/99 23,60 14,23 0.00 60,000 130 ND’ 2,000 12,000 ND*
09/08/99 28.70 29.11 0.00 74,0007 ND* ND 2,600 10,000 ND*
03/24/00 21.61 16.22 0.00 17,0007 ND* ND* 1,980 6,880 ND'
0071500 28,19 20.64 0.00 45.800° ND* ND' 3,150 10,500 ND'
03/16/01 25.59 12.24 0.00 37,500 76.2 16.6 2,010 7330 ND
R731/01 29.03 28.80 0,00 62,000" 79 <50 3,000 13,000 <250
03/15/02 25.5% 32.25 0.00 26,000 43 22 2.400 10,000 <100
0or26/02" 29.51 28.32 0.00 56,000 at <25 2,500 11,000 <100
n3/16/03" 26,71 3112 0.00 43,000 <2%0 <180 2,200 6,800 <1,000
MW-2 . _
58.13 10/03/88 36.04 23.0-48.0 22.00 0.00 1,260 47.R - 74 200 81.6 -
01/27/89 34.77 23.36 0.00 510 58 - . &7 226 203 -
02/16/90 34.50 23.63 0.00 240 5. . 05 28 44 .-
05/01/90) ~ - . 1,000 19 ND 32 52 -
07/19/90 35.72 22.41 0.00 - - - - S - .
08/24/90 16.30 21.83 0.00 130 17 ND 19 20 -
11/30/00 37.40 20.73 0.00 400 41 ND 19 37 -
02/07/91 37.27 20,86 p.00 510 40 ND 2 44 - -
H5MGO] 3331 24.82 0.00 2,300 150 10 52 1o ¢t - -
0 r v
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‘Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnits o \
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3367 '
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

N R ~ Proguct R T T T
WELL.ID/ DATE DTW S.1. GWE, Thickness TPHAG B T TES C XL MTBE
TOC ) o () gy (msh () o) (prh). pph) o ph) o ph) ek
MW.2 00/27/91 16.86 2R.0-48.0 21,27 0.00 110. 2.6 ND 5.6 5.1 -
{cont) 1212791 17,66 2047 0,00 170 3.9 ND 7.3 60 -

03/31/92 17.66 20,47 .00 - - - - - -
06718792 11.27 26,86 0.00 1,200 15 1.6 56 26 -
09/30/92 i - - 820 21 ND 42 25 .
10/16/92 35,87 22.26 .00 - . - - -- --
11718692 36.24 21.89 0.00 65 1.2 ND 2.8 1.4 -
03/03/93 26.30 1183 0.00 4,200 62 2.9 97 120 -
(6/25/93 28,40 20.73 0.00 4,000 10 ND 320 280 -
09/03/93 10 27.03 .00 1,400 kY 43 99 53 -
12/13/93 130 25.10 0.00 260 7.7 0.83 17 23 -
03/18/94 30.34 27.79 0.00 250 6.4 0.64 28 24 -
06/23/94 31,63 26.50 0.00 420 39 0.66 23 M
00721/94 13.52 24.61 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/19/04 31.26 26,87 n.00 190 19 ND 15 6.8 -
0327195 23.02 3511 0.00 ND ND 0.55 1.2 25 -
06/26/95 25.98 32.15 0.00 ND ND - 0.93 0.88 34 .
017/28/95 27.26 10,87 0.00 - - - - - -
09/28/95 29.77 28.36 n.00 730 2.0 ND a1 29 -
[ 0/24/95 IN.56 27.57 0,00 .- - - - s -
12/29/95 30.25 27.88 .00 RGN 43 1.0 27 50 -
03/27/96 22.30 15,83 000 NOT SAMPLED (CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM) -
09/21/96 20.47 28.66 000  NOT SAMPLED (CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM) .-
03131197 24,20 33.93 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
00/27/97 1107 27.06 .00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/20/98 16.73 41,40 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
00/00/98 26.03 312,10 0.00 ND ND 0.54 ND 0.57 ND
03711790 23.46 14,67 0.00 ND ND 0.59 ND 1.1 ND
00/08/99 28,53 29,60 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
(13/24/00 21.45 16,68 0.00 ND ND ND ND nND ND
45715100 28.02 0.1t 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND

i
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367

500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

: Prodtict o R T L S
WELL 11/ DATE DTW S GWE Thickness TPH-G B T £ X . - MTBE
TOC*(fr.) () {f1.hgs) __{mst) () (pph) oph) Gpb) . (pph) o (pph) . P
MW-2 03/16/01 2541 2R.0-48.0 32.72 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
{comt) 0R/31/01 28,74 20,39 0,00 <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <5
03/15/02 25.45 12.68 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
09/26/02"" 29.36 20.77 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <20
03/16/03" 26,58 1188 0.00 <80 <0.50 <0.50. <.50 <1,0 <2.0
MW-3
57.92 10/03/8R 35.86 23.0-48.6 22.06 .00 61,000 1,060 1,380 1,520 8,720 -
0t/27/89 34,60 23.32 0.00 39,000 1,570 2.830 1,250 7.070 .
02/16/90 35.23 22.60 0.00 22,000 740 4,100 6.500 33,000 -
05/01/90 .- - - 19,000 30 170 310 1,500 -
07/19/90 35.50 22.42 0.00 - - - - - -
NR/24/90 16,08 21.84 0.00 19,000 480 160 510 1,500 -
11730790 3747 20.75 0.00 13,000 390 Rl 410 1,000 -
0206/91 37,07 20.85 0.00 13,000 310 150 380 1,200 -
05/06/9 3301 24 81 0.00 19,000 1,000 570 930 3,900 -
09/27/91 16.64 21.28 0.00 4.000 160 R4 180 560 -
12/27/91 17.46 20.46 (.00 31,000 240 280 400 1,600 -
03/31/92 3110 26.82 0.00 100,000 1,900 1,500 2.300 9,400 .
06/18/92 3283 25.00 0.00 180,000 2,200 1,700 2.300 1,100 -
09/30/92 - . . 16,000 730 200 1.000 4,400 -
10/16/92 35,66 22.26 0.00 - - - - - -
11718192 36.04 21.88 0.00 24.000' 430 160 640 2,800 -
03/03/93 26.11 3181 0.00 96,000' 1,400 1,900 1,400 8,400 -
06/25/93 28.43 20.49 0.00 27,000 1,200 980 1,700 6.900 -
09/03/93 30,88 27.04 0.00 82,000 2.400 3,400 4,200 21,000 -
12/13/93 12.82 125.10 0.00 49,000 1,300 360 2,300 9,200 .
03/18/94 N7 27.75 0.00 22,000 1,200 430 2,200 9,700 P
06/23/94 31.42 26.50 0.00 37,000 1,300 670 3,100 14,000 .
05/21/94 33.30 24.62 0,00 24,000 £90 tHo 2.200 8,800 - ’
12/19/94 31,07 26.85 0.00 100,000 1,200 2,900 4,200 23,000 ¢f -

367 xIs#1R0D108
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1ante 1 _
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytica! Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

' ' : CProdeet U T B R IR

WELL IV DATE nTWw 8.1 GWE Thickness TPH:G B B SR SRR & MTBE -

TOC*(f.) - B ) {fuhes) {msl) ) b oo PR k) e (ppk) |

MW.3 03/27/95° 22.78 23.0.48.0 35.14 0.00 12,000 410 66 1,600 6,500 .

tcont) 06/26/95 25.78 32,04 0.00 14,000 300 ND 1,300 3.900 -
07/28/95 27.04 10,86 .00 - - - - - -
09/28/95 20.57 28.38 0.00 17.000 730 30 4,000 2,800 -
10/24/05 i0.34 27.58 0.00 - - - - - -
12/20/95 20,91 28.01 0.00 55.000 700 ND 4,900 16,000 -
03/27/96 21,99 35.03 000  NOT SAMPLED (CONNECTED TO REMEDIATION SYSTEM) -
09/21/96 2015 2R.77 0.00 34,000 140 ND 2,200 6,600 1,800
- 03/31/97 23.86 34.06 0.00 17.000 58 10 530 1,500 ND
00/27/97 30,76 27.16 0.00 11,000 1o ND 850 420 140
03/20/98 16,39 41,53 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND 74
N0/00/98 25.70 32.22 0.00 ND* ND* ND' ND* ND* ND*
03/11/99 2312 34.80 0.00 7.300 ND ND 320 210 ND
00/0%A0 2’21 2971 0.00 7,900 ND* ND ND* 160 ND'
03/24/00 21.12 36.80 0.00 3,310 5.40 ND* 101 433 ND*
09/15/00 27.68 30,24 0.00 1,540 ND* ND* 6.4 ND ND/12.6"
03/16/01 25.09 32.83 0,00 678 314 1.00 16.4 14.6 42.9
0R/1/01 28.53 29,39 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <2.5
013/15/02 25.05 32.87 0.00 i,500 <25 <25 43 <2.5 <12
0026/02" 28.08 28.04 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <10 <2.0
03/16:02" 26.19 kIR 0.00 <80 <f1,&0 <0150 <050 Coeth <10

MW.4

58.29 10/03/8R 36.12 23.0-48.0 2217 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND .
01/27/89 14.87 23.42 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND
02/16/90 35.60 22.69 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
05/01/90 " - - ND ND ND 0.68 .4 -
07/19/90 3578 22.51 0.00 - - » . - .
OR/24/90 36.35 21.94 0.00 ND ND ND - ND ND ' -
11/30/90 17.46 20,81 0,00 ND ND ND ND 1.2 -
02/06/01 3740 20.89 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND U -

8347.x1s/H 180108 5 As of 03/16/03




Groundwater Monitaring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

o o ‘ - Produet B R AR

WELL 11/ DATE DTW s, GWE Thickness PG B T RS

TOC* g L) (rbgs)  (msh () (pph) o ipphy . (ppk)e o (P

MW-4 05/06/91 33,39 231.0-48.0 24.90 0.00 - - - - - -

(cont) 00/27/91 16,90 21.39 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12127691 17.76 20,53 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND .-
N3/31/92 3141 26.88 n.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/18/92 32.00 25.20 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND .-
1071692 15.92 22.37 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
11718192 16.33 21.96 5.00 - —- . - - -
N3/03/93 26.43 31.86 0.00 68 0.9 0.6 ND 1.9 .
06/25/93 28.60 20.69 0.00 - . - - - -
00/03/93 11,08 27.24 0.00 86 14 13 1.4 7.1 -
£2/13/93 33.00 25.20 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - " -
03/18/94 3042 27.87 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/23/94 11,05 26.34 0.00 - . - . : - .
00/21/04 1386 24,43 0.00 ND ND p.7% ND 0.81 -
12/19/94 31.72 26,37 0.00 - - . -
013/27/95 23.44 14,85 .00 ND ND (.79 05 1 -
06/26/05 26.26 32.03 0.00 - .- - " - -
0712895 27.51 30.76 0.00 . - - - - -
09/2R/95 30.05 28,24 .00 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/24/95 30.79 27.50 0.00 - . - - -
12/29/95 30.96 27.33 0.00 - - " - - -
03/27/96 22.71 35.58 0.00 ND ND 0.70 ND 0.7 ND
19/21/96 29.88 28.41 0,00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/31/97 24.72 3357 0.00 ND ND ND NP ND ND
09/27/97 31.68 16.61 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/20/98 17.27 41.02 0.00 ND ND ND ND . ND ND
09/09/98 26.58 3. 0.00 ND ND ND ND 0.65 3.0
03/11/99 24,12 34.17 0.00 ND ND 0.70 ND 1.2 ND
09/0R/99 20.18 20.11 0.00 ND ND ND ND 0.78 ND
03/24/00 22.08 36,21 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/15/00 28.63 29.66 0.00 ND ND .36 ND .46 ND .
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‘Table } .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ' ‘
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

e AR L : ~Produet T

WELLID/ DATE DTW 5.1 GWE Thickness  TPH:G © BT T o R

TOCHR) g () __(rhes) (msl) ) b eph) o (PR (PR

MW-4 D3/16/01 26.14 23.0-48.0 32.15 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND

{cont) 0831701 29.27 29.02 0.0 <50 <0.50 <01.50 <0150 <0.50 <2.5
03/15/02 26,07 . 32.22 0.00 <50 <0.50 <n.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/26/02" 29.95 28.34 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0,50 <0.50 <10 <2.0
03/16/63"" 27.20 .09 0.00 <& <080 <0,50 <0.50 <10 <2,0

MW.&

58.50 (2116790 35,89 25.0-45.0 22,61 0.00 67 0.51 1.6 2.9 7.5 -
05/01/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/19/90 3610 22.40 0.00 - - . - .- .
0R/24/90 36,67 21.83 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/30/90 37.74 20,76 0.00 ND ND n.7 ND ND -
N2/06/91 17.62 20.8R 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
05/06/01 33.67 24.83 0.00 - - - - -
05/27/91 37.23 21.27 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/27/91 1R.02. 20.48 0.00 ND N ND ND ND -
03/11/02 31.62 26.88 0.00 ND ND ND ND 11 -
06/18/92 33.46 25.04 0.00 .- - - - . -
10/16/92 16.23 22.27 0,00 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/18/2 16.62 21.88 0.00 - - - . - -
03/03/93 26.62 31.88 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/25/91  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
09/(13/93 31.45 27.05 0.00 ND ND 1.5 ND 79 -
12/13/93 33.39 25.11 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
N3/18/94 30.67 : 27.83 0,00 ND ND ND ND ND ax
06/23/94 32.00 26.50 0.00 - - . - - -
09/21/94 3300 24.60 0.00 ND ND 0.98 ND 1.6 -
12/19/94 34563 26,87 0.00 . i - - - "
03/27/95 23.44 35.06 .00 ND ND 0.66 ND 2.9 -
06/26/95 26.35 32.15 0.00 - - - . - -

i

07/28/05 27,63 30.87 0.00 - - - -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

DR L ) Product TS S ) S

WELL 11/ DATE DTW S.). GWE Thickness  TPH-G - B T

TOC* () o (rbgs _ (msh )t gt pH)

MW.5 N9/28/95 .15 25.0-45.0 28.35 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -

{cont) 10/24/95 098 27.52 0.00 = - -- - - -
12/20/05 30.87 27.63 0.00 - - - . - -
03/27/96 22.75 15.75 0.00 ND ND 1.7 ND 2.4 ND
A0/21/96 20.95 28.55 (.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/31/97 24.80 13,70 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/27/97 31.65 26.85 0.00 ND ND. ND ND ND ND
03/20/98 17.31 4119 0.00 ND ND ~ND ND ND ND
N9/09/08 26.63 11.87 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/11/99 24.08 14.42 0.00 ND ND 0.96 ND 1.7 ND
00/0R/99 20,16 29.34 0.00 ND ND . ND ND ND ND
03/24/00 22.06 16,44 0.00 ND ND ND ND 0.957 ND
N9/t 5/00 28.64 29.86 .00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/16/01 26.05 32.45 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
OR/31/01 20,32 2018 0.0n <50 <0.50 <0.50° <0).50 <0.50 <25
03/15/02 26,08 1242 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
00/26/02" 29.96 28.54 .00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.0
03.’!6!!‘!3“ 27,24 31.26 0.00 <80 <{1L5D <0150 <{},&0 <1.0 <2.0

MW-6

56,96 02/16/90 34,50 25.N-45.0 22.46 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
05/01/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/19/90 34.74 22,22 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
N8/24/90 35.32 20,64 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
1173000 36.38 20,58 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
02/06/91 36.27 20,69 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
05/06/01 32.41 24.55 0.00 - - - - . -
09/27/91 35.R7 21.09 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
£2/27/91 16.67 20,29 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND .
03/31/92 30,12 16.64 0.00 ND ND 13 ND 2 -
N6/18/92 1218 24.7% 0.00- ND ND ND ND ND  of -
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1ame g .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Toseo (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

o R - : Peodtict . S e
WELL 11/ DATE DTW 5.1 GWE Thitkness TPH-G . B T E S ST G
TOC* () ) frbes) msh. ) fph o dpph) o oph) . (oph) L qpph) PR
MW-6 10/16/92 14.92 25.0-45.0 22.04 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
{cont) 11/1R/G2 15,28 21.68 0.00 - - um -- - -

03/03/93 25.43 31.53 0.00 ND' ND ND ND ND -
06/25/03 27.86 20,10 0.00 - - . - - -
00/n3/93 10.25 26.71 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/13/93 12.14 24.82 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
03/18/94 2946 27.50 0.00 ND ND 0.93 ND 14 .-
06/23/94 30,76 26,20 0.00 e - -- . “e - -
06/21/94 32.62 24.34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/19/04 30.32 26.64 0.00 - - - .- - -
0121/27/95 22.10 14,86 .00 56 ND 0,65 ND 33 --
0N6/26/95 25.20 31,76 £.00 — . - - - -
07728795 26.48 30.48 0.00 . - - . - -
(09728795 28.02 28,04 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/24/9% 29.73 27.23 000 - - - . . ”
12/29/95 20.62 27.34 .00 - - - - - -
03/27/96 21.59 35.47 0.00 50 ND 0.92 ND 0.96 ND
00/21/96 w72 2824 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
(3/31/97 23.72 13.24 0.00 73 0.67 .82 ND ND ND
(19/27/97 30.52 26.44 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/20/0R 16.35 40.61 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
00/09/98 25.53 3143 0.00 ND ND 0.64 ND 0.65 3.3
0/11/99 22 .85 .10 0.00 ND ND 0.7% ND 1.4 ND
09/08/90 28,01 28.95 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/24/00 20.93 16,02 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/15/00 27.51 29.45 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/16/0) 2487 32.09 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/31/01 28.20 28.76 a0 <50 <0500 . <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25
03/15/02 24 R2 32,14 0.00 <50 0,50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <25
09726/02"! 8,72 28.24. 0.00 g4'? <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <160 <2.0
0a/16/03" 26.00 30.96 0.00 517 <050 <50 <0.5%0 <10 <2.0

1

£
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
5010 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

Penduct .
WELL 10/ DATE DTW S.1. GWE Thickness  TPH-G B - T £ X MTBE
TOC*(fh) . {fr.) __ {frhgs) (msi) (). (pph) (pph). (pb)- _pph) (pph). . L (pph)__
MW.7
57.25 02/16/0 15,75 24.0-44.0 21,50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
A5/01/90 - - - 24 ND ND n.74 1.7 -
n72/19/90 3503 22.22 0,00 - e . -- -- -
NR/24/00 15.64 2061 0,00 ND ND ND ND ND -
11/30/90 16.68 20,57 0.00 ND ND ND 0.6 L5 -
02/06/91 16.55 2070 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
NS/06101 32,60 24.56 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND
n0/27/04 36,18 21,07 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/27/91 36,96 20.29 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
03/31/92 10.56 26.60 0.00 ND ND ND ND 0.9 -
06/18/92 32,52 24.73 0,00 . - - - - -
10/16/92 35.24 22.01 0.00 ND ND' ND ND ND -
1111892 35.59 21.66 0.00 - - - - - -
03/03/93 25,66 31.59 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/25/93 28.25 20,00 0.00 - - - . - .
019/03/03 30,60 26.65 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/13/93 12.45 ' 24.80 non  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY " - . -
03/18/94 20.76 27.49 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/23/94 31,10 _ 26.15 0.00 - - . - - S -
09/21/94 32.96 24.29 n.00 ND 0.5 ND ND 0.8 -
12/19/94 30.60 26.65 0.00 u . - an - .
03/27/95 22.43 14.82 0.00 ND ND 0.54 ND 1.9 -
N6/26/95 25.55 31,70 0.00 - - - . . -
07/28/95 26.84 30.41 0.00 . . . - - -
00/28/95 29,29 27.96 0,00 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/24/95 30.05 27.20 0.00 - . - N - -
12/29/95 29.91 27.34 0.00 - : - . . - _ -
03/27/96 21.94 35.31 0.00 ND ND 1 COND k2 ND
09/21/96 907 © 28,18 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - '
03/31/97 " 24.m 13.23 0.00 ND ND ~ND ND ND ND

]

Y
i
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

P

o ' - Produét " s o

WELLID/ ~  DATE DTW s.1. GWE Thicknesk TPHG -~ - B ST E X,

TOC*(f). . . oy (fibgs)  msh ) opb)pph) o pph) e ot

MW7 09/27/97 30.84 24.0-44.0 26.41 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND

(cont) 0H3/20/98 16,68 40.57 0,00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/09/98 25.89 31.36 a.00 ND ND ND ND ND 4,1
03/11/99 23.16 34,09 0.00 ND ND 0.91 ND 1.6 5,7
09/0R/99 28.32 , 28.93 0.0 ND ND ND ND ND 2.7
03/24/00 21.23 16.02 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/15/00 27.83 10.42 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03716401 25.15 3210 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
0R/31/01 28.49 28.76 0.00 <50 <0.50 0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <5
03/15/02 24.96 32.29 0.00 <30 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5
09/26/02" 20.09 28.16 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <01.50 <1.0 <2.0
03/16/03"" 26,31 10,92 0.00 <40 <080 <050 <0,80 <1.0 <2,0

MW.§ _

57,71 (02/16/90 35.10 24.0-44.0 22.61 0.00 1,900 1 ND 52 55 -
05/01/90 . .- - 770 6.5 ND 20 32 -
07/19/90 35.41 22,30 0.00 - - - - - -
08/24/90 36.00 20,71 0.00 990 13 ND 48 66 -
11/30/90 37.08 20,63 0.00 570 12 ND 45 6 -
02/06/91 36,92 20.79 0.00 630 9.6 ND 35 36 -
05/06/91 13.03 24.68 0.00 14,000 80 ND 250 550 -
09/27/91 36.55 21,16 0.00 720 13 4.3 26 24 -
12/27/01 37.34 2017 0.00 1,600 15 2.9 a0 49 -
03/31/92 31.03° 25.78 0.00 15,000 120 1.0 430 530 -
064/18/92  INACCESSIBLE - - . - - - . -
10/16/92 35.58 22.13 0.00 100 .96 ND 4.0 35 -
11418792 15,94 21,77 .00 1,100 6,1 ND k) 5.6 -
03/03/93 26.00 T 0.00 13,000 LR ND - 160 290 -
06/25/93 2R.27 20.44 0.00 8,100 160 ND 580 740 -
09/02/33 30.90 26.81 0.00 8,800 180 ND SR0 700 -
12/13/93 32.75 24.96 0.00 6,900 180 ND 240 sso -

5367.xIsMIRDTOR 1 As af 03/16/03



Graundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

1 arrw 1

Toseo {Unncal) Service Station #5367
200 Bancrofi Avenue

San Leandrn, Califarnia
Prodnct

WELL 11V DATE NTW S.I. GWE Thickness TPH-G B T E. X MTBE

TOC*(f) () (fr.hgs) fmsi) () (pph). (pph) {pph) (rph) _(rph) {ph) .

MW.R /18704 10,12 24.0.44.0 27.59 0.00 6,100 RS - ND 260 260 -

{eomt) 6123104 11,40 26,31 0.00 12.000 2160 ND 10 R60 - |
N9/21 !ﬁd 1310 2441 0.nhH 7,000 100 N'D 460 S10 -
12/10/04 .08 26,76 0.00 6.200 1 ND 230 200 -
2127105 22.78 34,03 n.00 9,200 240 ND 200 1,400 -
ORITARS 24,81 1288 n.on 11.000 an ND RO 2.000 -
07/28/08 27.10 NGl 0.nn -- - - -
AN/2R/05 29.5R 28,11 f.0n 10,000 250 ND 760 910 2
10/24/08 1040 27.11 .00 - - - . -
12/20/95 1025 27.44 0.00 7,500 260 ND SRO 270 -
N3/27/06 22.20 5.5 .00 a0 20 0.77 82 &S ND
00/21/06 20,34 28,27 0,00 2,800 27 ND 46 43 ND
N3/31/97 24,38 1216 (.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
n0/27/07 3108 26.56 .00 7R .50 ND 12 ND ND
03/20/98 16,44 anR7 n.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
A0/09/0R 26,14 31,87 0,00 910 ND 49 12 22 1.5
N3/11/99 23.4R 14,23 0,00 4,700 0.6 ND' 280 03 ND*
NO/OR/DD 2R.60 20.11 0,00 1000 ND' ND 36 ND ND*
012/24/00 21.49 36,22 n.0n ND NP ND ND ND ND
(19/15/00 28,00 20,62 0.00 533" 2.23 ND 6.27 0.684 ND-
03/16/01 25.41 3228 0,00 1,000 ND ND (1R 445 ND
NR/I1/N 2R R0 2R.R2 0.00 6,500"" R.6 74 420 1,900 <28
N315/02 2545 312,260 n.on <50 <N.50 <0, 50 <050 <0.50 <2.5
n26/02" 20.37 28 34 0.00 200 <0150 <0.50 0,65 <10 <2.0
naema 26,68 11,06 000 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL ~ -

MW _

56.47 12/10/94 2971 20.0-45.0 26.76 .00 ND ND 1.6 1.8 R.4 -
(13/27/95 21.4% 34.00 0.00 ND ND 0.61 ND 2.8 -
N6/26/9S 24.50 11.97 0.00 ND ND ND ND 19 -
(122895 25.77 AN.70 n.00 " . - I - :

12 As ol 03/ 16/03 '
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E RIFIC &
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resutts
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

B , CPrediet 0 T R
WELLID, - DATE DTW 8.1 GWE “Thickhess TPH-G B T CEC
TOC*() - L) - {fr.hgs) Ctish R ko o (Pph) by (pph)
MW.9 N0/28/95 28.23 20.0-45.0 28.24 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
feomt) 10/24/95 29,21 27.26 0.00 - - - - - -
12/29/95 29.02 27.45 0.00 ND ND 0.58 ND 0,52 .
03/27/96 20,91 15.56 n.00 ND ND 0,68 ND 0.51 ND
119/21/96 28.05 2842 0,00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/31/97 23.4R 32.99 .00 ND ND ND NP ND ND
09/27/97 10,38 26.09 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/20/98 15.60 an.87 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
(0/09/98 24.85 31.62 0.00 ND 0.69 ND ND 0.61 ND
(13/11/99 22,23 14,24 .00 ND ND ND ND 0.76 ND
09/0R/99 27.34 29,13 n.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/24/00 20.27 16.20 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/15/00 26.84 29,61 .00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/16/01 24.24 32.23 .00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
NR/31/01 27.43 20.04 0.60 <50 <().50 <050 <050 <0,50 .5
03/15/02 24.70 31.68 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <50 <25
00/26/02'"  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - -
03/16/03  INACCESSIRLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - -
MW.10
58.04 (7128105 25.53 20.0-45.0 1341 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
09/2R/05 . - - - - . - - .
10/24/95 .76 2718 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/20/95 11.55 27.39 0.00 ND ND 0.65 ND 1.1 -
03/27/96 21.62 35.32 (.00 ND ND 0.68 ND 0.69 ND
09/21/96 10.77 28.17 n.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
43/31/97 26.05 32.89 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
00727497 12,80 26.14 0.00 ND . ND ND ND ND ND
03/20/98 18.43 40.81 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
(900,98 27.54 31.40 0.00 ND ND 0.55 ND ND ND
03/11/99 24.85 34,00 0.00 ND ND 0.61 ND 087 ¢ ND
Ar
S36T.xIsHIRDINR 13 Als of 03/16/03




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anatytical Resnlts
Tasco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandres, California

Praduct

WELL TV NATE nTW s.1, GWE Thickness TPH-G B T E X MTRE

TOC*(ft) . (f1.hgs) (msl) G (pph) (ph) () (pph) {pph) k)

MW-10 NO/ARO 20,07 20480 28.07 .00 ND ND ND ND ND ND

{Loesnt) Nn/24/00 22,00 3604 0.0n TNDY ND NT} ND ND N
N1 500 2048 20.46 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/16/01 26,80 12,14 n.on ND ND ND ND ND ND
DR/ an.ns 2R .80 .00 <50 <. 5N <(,50 <0,50 <N.50 <2.5
01715102 26.61 32.33 .00 <50 <050 <050 <0, 50 <030 <2.5
(\0,’2(\/02” annR 2R.26 0,00 <450 <(},50 <), 45N <), 50 <1.0 2.0
031602 INACCESSIRLE - DUE TO FLOODING - - - - - - -

Trip Blank

TR-1.8 N3/20/08 . .- - - ND ND ND NP ND ND
A0AIN/OR - - - ND ND ND ND- ND ND
011799 . - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
NO/NRAN - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
N3/24/00 - - . ND ND ND ND ND ND
N1 /00 . - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
0a16/01 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
0R/210 - - . <50 <{1,5N <N, 50 <1, 50 <f.50 <25
n3/1502 .- - . <50 <), 50 <0,50 <0,50 <050 <2.%

0A noraamny" . - - <0 <050 <050 <0150 C <10 <20
nanemna" - - - <8N <050 <n,&n <50 <10 <2.0

1t | o
) [
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Table 1 _ .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367

500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

e ——— — _————— — — — o — ———— —M
EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical resulis prior to March 20, 1098, were compiled fram reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing TPH.G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {ppb) = Parts per biflion
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene (ppm) = Parts per million
DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene : ND = Not Detected
§.1. = Screen Interval E = Ethylbenzene .- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.bgsy = Feet Below Ground Surface X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

GWE = Groundwater Elevation MTRE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether

(msl} = Mean sea level

*  TOC elevations have been surveyed refative to msl.
+  WE was not corrected due to the presence of free product,

: Chromatagram contains early eluting peak.

2 On March 27, 1995, Total Dissolved Solid concentrations were as fallows: MW-2 at 410 ppm; MW-3 at 450 ppm; MW-R at 490 ppm.

A Laboratory has patentially identified the presence of MTRE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.

4 Laboratory has identificd the presence of MTBE at a level abave or equal ta the taste odor threshald af 40 pph in the groundwater sample from this well,
5 Datection fimit raised, Refer to analytical reports.

é Data suspect; not used in water-elevation determination.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline CA-C12.

*  MTBE by EPA Methad 8260,

Latoratory report indicates weathered gasoline Cn-Cl2,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons Co-CH0.

" 1pH.G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method R260.
2 Lahoratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,

i

i
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Groundwater Analytical Resnlts - Oxygenate Compounds
Toseo (Unocal) Service Station #5367
00 Bancraft Avenue
San Leandro, California

WELL 1D DATE FTHANOL TRA MTRE DITE ETRE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
(ph) fpeh) (pph pph) (pr®) ieph) pph) _{pph)
MW 00/26/02 . .- <N s . - - =
N/1A/NA <280,000 <80, 000 <1,000 <{, 00N <] 000 <1, 000 <1000 <1,000
MW.2 NY26/02 . .- <20 - - . .
NA/16L <&0h <100 <2.0 <30 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW.a N9/1 500 < N0 <100 12.6 <2.,0N <2.00 <2.Nh <2 NG <2.00
N9/26/02 - - =20 - . - - .
[IXFAEYON Padil)] <1Hn <2.0 P X <2V <2.0 <0 <2.0
M4 10/26/072 - P <2 n P P - . -
N 6/N3 <50 <1hn <20 <20 <2.0 <20 <10 <3.0
MW.E Na260/02 o s <20 e .- P - .
nA6/N02 <800 <100 <2.0 <20 <20 <3.0 <1.0 <2.0
MAWV-6 n0£26/02 - " <2.0 " - - - -
NAT6AL <&00 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.h <2.0 <2.0
MW7 /302 - - <2.0 - - . . .
DIGNO3 <&N0 <100 <2.0 <210 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.h
MW.R (H0/26/00 -l - <3N - - - - .
DVIR0T  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL o e - - - -
t . ,
. i r b
13 As of DR ,
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’




Tahle 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Taseo (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

WELLID PATF, ETHANOL, TRA MTRE DIPE ETRE TAMF, 1,.2-NCA EDR
ipph (pph) i) fpph) (peh) oph) fpph) pph)
MAV.Y n/a6/02  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER . - - .
pA16/M3  INACCESSIRLE - PAVED OVER - - - - -
MWL NA/26/072 - " <2.0 . - - . -
P16 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO FLOODING - - - - -
W —_———————
L4

S1a7.xls/1ROINR

(1
i

As af MATAMY



Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Componnds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

ﬂﬁ —— ——

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-tsopropyl ether

ETTE = Ethy! tertiary buty! ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
{ppb)} = Parts per billion

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Methad 8260 for Oxygenate Campounds

it co

P

$367.KIHIRMOR o | - - 18 " As of 63/16/03




< - . . Table 3
’ ’ Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San 1.eandro; California

~DATE Before Purging " - e © o After Purging s
o gily o S S e mgh) T e
MW-1 03/27/95' - 1.5
06/26/95 - 1.60
09/28/95 - 1.22
122995 - 1.74
0327196 1.4% ' 1.02
09/21/96 . 1.01
033197 1.47 1.49
MW-2 0327795 - 1.7
06/26/95 - 455
09/28/95 - 3.00
12126195 - 8.71
03/27/96 - -
09/21/96 - -
03/31/97 2.18 2.12
MW-3 03/27/95' - 0.90
06/26/95 - 1.55
09/28/95 - 163
12/29/95 - 6.97
03/27/96 - -
09/21/96 - -
03/31/97 1.95 2.06
MW 03727195 - 490
06/26/95 - -
09/28/95 - 6.29
1229195 - -
0312719 432 3.91
09/21/96 ' ~ 2.82
03131197 2.66 2.63
MW-5 03/27/95" - 520
06/26/95 - -
00/28/95 - 1.96
12129195 - ~
03/27/96 4.03 4.71
09/21/96 - 4.12
03/31/97 2.98 311

S367.x1s/#180108 ) 19 As of 031603



_ Table 3.
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, Califorma

WELL1D - DATE Before Purging - VR R R U ~After Purgit =
MW-6 03/27/95" - 74
06/26/95 - -
09728195 - 419
12/29/95 - -
03/27/96 5.94 496
0921196 - 3.74
03/31/97 N 311
MW.7 03/27/95' - 8.4
06/26/95 -
09/28/95 - 2.04
12/29/95 - -
03127196 6.63 523
09/21/96 -- 1.19
03/31/97 2.29 2.16
MW-8§ 03/27/95' - 22
06/26/95 - 186
09/28/95 - 1.85
12/29/95 - 2.03-
03/27/96 11.73 9.76
09/21/96 - 2.16
03/31/97 2.81 2.97
09/27/97 3.11 -
03/20/98 - 2.65
MW-9 03/27/95' - 78
06/26/95 - 4.6)
09/28/95 - 5.76
12/29/95 - 5.32
03/27/96 562 5.23
09/21/96 - 4.13
03/31/97 3.36 3.27
MW-10 12/29/95 - 5.11
03127/96 438 457
09/21/96 - 5.38
03/31/97 4.48 483

5367.xis/#180108

i} As of 03/16/03



. . ' Table 3
‘ . Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
. Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3367
500 Bancrofi Avenue
-San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

1

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to March 20, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.
{mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
— = Not Measured

1 3 . - “
The measurements were taken at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory.

$307.xIs/#180108 1 As of 03/16/03




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

tf

Getiler-Rvan Inc. field personnel adhere 10 the following procedures for the collection and handling of .

groundwater samples prior Lo analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior 1o sample collection, the type of

analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior 10 sampling, ihe presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if présent, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, ali depth 10 water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior 10 purging and sampling any welis.

Afler water Jevels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is 10 occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposabie bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabihze.

Groundwater samples are collecied using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicale samples are collected for the Jaboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled 10 include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The waier samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4eC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered o the laboratory.

The chain of cusiody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample idemification, date and time collected, and the sample collecior’s name. The chain of custody is

signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank aécompanies each sampling set and is Jabeled as QA. For sampling sets

ereater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transporied 10 Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, Jocated in Rodeo, California.

horms\phillips-tosmarker.sop fon- 1141102



GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

"

Client/Faciiity #. ConocoPhillips#5367 Job Number: 180108
Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2.(6-0? (inclusivéj
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: B¢
Well 1D _MW- | Date Monitored: 2. - {&- 273 Well Condition: _¢{x,
Well Diameter ( 2') 4 in i
; — Volume Wa=002 1"=004  2=0.17  3=038
Total Depth Y g9 Factor (VF) =066 S=102 65 150  12°= 580
DepthtoWater Z4o.3{ f. L '
g.t & ‘ CXNF __ s \} = { x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: '~_.3___ gal.
. ' i . Time Started: - (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Eguipment: Time Bailed: i (2400 tres)
Disposable Bailer " Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product: L
Stainless Steel Bailer o Pressure Bailer Depth to Water___ =
Stack Pump ' . Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump _ ‘ Other: - — __Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - " Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transterred to;

Start Time {(purge). /7 & : Weather Conditions: CJ oudy / ﬂm;w_

Sampte Time/Date: /572/ i1 6-03 Water Color:  ({ (’; (i Odor: ,m C
Purging Flow Rate:  —  gpm. Sediment Description: '
Did well de-waler? fe  liyes, Time: Volume: gal. '
Time Valume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0 ORF
(2400 hr)) {gal) P (umhosicm) (CIF) (mgfL) (mv)
K { 2r B /5=
8 - 2) S /8.¢

/576 J & X <26 (P -

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- [ S x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton TPH-GIBTEX/MTBE!R Oxy's(8260)

COMMENTS:

AddfReplaced Lock: ' Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

i

FIELD DATA SHEET =
ClientFacility #. ConocoPhillips#5367 - Job Number: 180108
Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 3-it.0% (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA f Sampler: BE '
Well ID Mw- A Date Monitored: 2 -{{p-67 Well Condition: EM
Well Diameter 2 1 ar ;02 =004 =017 3=038
Volume 4°= 0. "= Q. "= Q. =
Total Depth —?é- Yy S/ ft. Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthioWater 24 CF '
{Q. &S | xF _-_(g [ %5 = 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _§_<_?___,gal ]
Time Started; ' {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampting Equipment: / Time Balled: ] (2400 turs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer - Depth to Product: : Mt
Stainless Steel Bailer ' : ' Pressure Bailer .} Depth to Water, S _
Stack Pump i - . Discrete Bailer . Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump R Other: . ————————} \visual Confirmation/Crescription:
Grundios — Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (Gircle one) _
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
' Amt Removed from Well:___ gal
Product Transferred to: '
Start Time (purge}: IL3 ) Weather Conditions: C[dudq ] MM, .
Sample Time/Date: (2.6 13 /lb{ o{  Water Color: Clear ' Odor: Neé
Purging Flow Rate: 2 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? i if yes, Time: Volume: _ gal.
Time Volume H GConductivity Temperaiure 0.0, ORP
(2400 br ) (gal) P (umhosicm) (CIF) (mglL} (mv})
e (3 4 4 (ES _
I T %5—' S/ Y90 /8. ¢
[ 251 .36 43¢ /83

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE y LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- o~ %~ xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(B Oxy/'s(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Va Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Pt

FIELD DATA SHEET ==
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#53'67 Job Number: 180108 N
Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2jb-67 {inclusive}
City: San Leandro, CA. Sampler: BE '
Well ID mw--3 Date Monitored: 2 . (L -2 Well Condition: ¢S K.
Well Diameter 21@
\olume 3a-p02 1=004  2=047 =038
Total Depth _ ;t? 8{ ft. Factor (VF) 4=066 S5=102 6= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water é | j fi. - .
2164 XVF . (p(r = {& 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: ‘I‘éa T gal
. i i Time Staned: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equlpmenl: Sampling Equipment: L Time Bailed: " {2400 hrz)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer \// Depth to Product:_ 18 |
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: :
Stack Pump — Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ #
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfas Skimmer | Absorbant Sack (Gircle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
‘ Amt Removed from Well: . gal
Product Transterred to: :
Start Time (purge): | 203 Weather Conditions: Clecdy / Rrjuy _
f
Sample Time/Date: {329 {5\l &1 Water Color:_C \oLoly Odor: 3 @
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: o
Did well de-water? [ if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.} {gal) P {umhosfcm) (CIF) (mgh} {mv)
(2L 0 ¥ @& H{o (8.8
[313 e G 7/ “re /&
1324 u> a8 79 /g 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 3 % xvoavial YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/IMTBE/S Oxy's(8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

"~ AddfReplaced Plug:

Size:




(j/" GETTLER i Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienV/Facility # ConocoPhillips#5367 Job Number: 180108 _
Site Address: 500 Bangroft Avenue : Event Date: Rib-03  (inclusive)
City: ~ San Leandro, CA ’ Sampler: . R |
Well ID MW- v Date Monitored: 3. {lo-©7 well Condition: O
Well Diameter 2 I(®) 'in.
i Volume a=002 =004 2=017 3'=038
Total Depth 8 19 & Factor (VF) 4066 S=102 6= 150 12°= 580
DepthtoWater 23.20 ft _ '
2: L-Oﬂ «VF = C = [ &/  x3 (case vome) = Estimated Purge Valume: _‘it_ gal.
_ ' : ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . .Sampitng E:qu;pmem: / Time Bailed: (2400 brs)]
Disposable Balier Disposabie Batler Depth to Product; 2 |
Stainless Steel Bailer o Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: _
Stack Pump — Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ' - ft
Suction Pump : Other: vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundlos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
_AmtRemovedfromWell_____ gal
) Prqduct'fransferred to:
Start Time (purge). /333 Weather Conditions: C \ St I ot
Sample Time/Date: /4  13.1b-67) water Color: Clea, / /' Odor: po
Purging Fiow Rate: 2 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water?  JJ& If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORFP
{2400 hr) (gal) P {umhosfcm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)
IS5 I (.S 327 1
/358 ¢ G o 3 3¢

57 Lo Gso g 73

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- & X xvoavisll YES HCL STL Pleasanton {TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/B Oxy's(8260)

COMMENTS:

7

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: _ Y Size: 1




GerTLer-Ryawn Inc.

I

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET : bl
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#5367 - Job Number: 180108 o
Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: Bl e (inclusive)
City: . San Leandro, CA Sampler: K74
Well ID _MW- 5~ Date Monitored: 3 - (& -2 Well Condition: OH
Well Diameter @/, 4 in .
Volume 4= 002 1"=004  2°=0A7  I=038
Total Depth "f Y. ! _5/ L Factor (VF) 4=066 S=102  6'=150 12°= 580
DepthtoWater 27.3 Y 1
|L-9a] we A = K 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: j_ gal.
L o ) Time Started: - (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ~— Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product; . ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth (o Water: a iﬁ
Stack Pump Discrete Sailer | Hydrocarbon Thif*“eS53 — ft
Suction Pump Gther: - —§ Visual Confiration/Description:
Grundlos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one) ﬁ
Other; - Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Arnt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transfemred to: )
Start Time (purge): ¥ g & Weather Conditions: Ctendy, , 2 arp,
Sample Time/Date: / 5’ 2o 144 67 Water Cotor:ﬂfg CXdn ‘l o Qdor:f\
Purging Flow Rale:  «— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? f if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (CIF) {mglL) (mv)

/709 _ 3 3¢ ¥z %A
L (o. 2 /&.o
?é/é 4 GGt (& 136

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV_TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & f x voa vial YES . HCL STL Pleasanton TPH-G/IBTEX/MTBE/8 Oxy's(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: ' Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




W al GerTLER-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # - ConocoPhillips#5367 =~ Job Number: 180108 |
Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue ' Event Date: 24L-8% {inclusive)
City: . San'leandro, CA Sampler: Bé
Well 1D MW- é Date Monitored: < .{& .23 Well Condition: SH
Well Diameter (2)1 4 in — '
- Volume ya=002 1=004 =017 I=038
Total Depth Yy 20 1 Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth o Water O T '
. 3 f E.2e wF__, B - 3 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: i__ gal.
o ) I Time Sterted: ' (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: o Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baiter " Disposable Bailer " Depth 1o Product;_ I |
Stainless Steel Bailer .. Pressure Baiier Depth to Water: _
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: il
Suction Pump __'—_“—' Other: Visual Confirmation/Description: -
Grundfes - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: : Amt Rernoved from Skimmer: gal]
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Praduct Transfermed to:

Start Time (purge): z ﬂ ‘_'z 2 Weather Conditions: - aacfs { - @4,-»-«_.
Sample Time/Date:/ S8 1 3./4,- 62 Water Color:

Rrosr " Odor: /1« _
Purging Flow Rate:  -—— gpm. Sediment Description: )
Did well de-water? &~ If yes, Time: Volume: __~ gat.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature Do. ORP
{2400 hr ) (gal) P (umhosicm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)
[¢45° 3 C.73 &3 (8-S
(913 [ @ 6] 307 /81
lYr? ] GCs¢ 38% /e 3
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID | () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY T ANALYSES
mw- o 3 xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-GIETEX/MTBE/S Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: ' Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips#5367 Job Number: 180108
Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: Rfb.0o3 " (inclusive)
City: ~ Sanleandro,CA Sampler: Y
Well ID MW- L Date Monitored: 2 .\ & .2 Well Condition: Ok
Well Diameter _ (2)/ 4 in. —
Valume =002 . 1=004  2=047 =038
Total Depth 7 ‘?5/ ft. ‘Factm (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water &(p. 23 f o
e L XVF = \1’ = _2 x3 {case volume) = Estimateg Purge Voldrne:_ ] . gal:
Purge Equipment: . Sampl' g Equipment Time Started: . {2400 hrs)
U : i ment: . -] Time Bailed: (2400 tws)
Disposable Bafler " ‘Disposable Bailer . - Depth to Product; i
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer " Depth to Water: : o
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: . ft
Suction Pump - Other: - | Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos S Skimmer 1 Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: ' gal
Product Transfermred to:
Start Time (purge): I‘_-( 1% Weather Conditions: C {on G
Sample Time/Date: {44 3 ;3] 1427 Water Color: ‘E{ﬁé } Qdor: rv é
Purging Flow Ratle: ——  gpm. ' 'sediment Description:
Did well de-water? W If yes, Time: % Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P (ymhosiem) " (CIF) {mgiL) {mv)
7= '5 & ?Z;,, S0 (-4
142= & CLE " iz /3.1
23 G 6is 353 7.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE 1D #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES _
Mw- 7 N 5" xvoaviall- YES HCL STL Pieasanton TPH-GIBTEX/MTBE/S Oxy's(8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(_//" GerrLer-Ryan Inc. ;

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

t

ClienUFacility #: ConocoPhillips#5367 Job Number: 180108 ,
Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2./ é o ? {inclusive)
City: _ SanLeandro, CA Sampler: B<
Well 1D MW- 8 ' Date Monitored: -/ & - =Y Well Condition: 6‘{( ,
WellDiameter (D1 4 - in.
T 7.5 Volume a=002 1=004 2=017 3'=038
otal Depth L " AL Factor (VF} 4"=066 5=1.02 6= 1.50 1= 580
Depth to Water - fl ;
. /6 - -? f’ XVF '{9 = 3 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S gal.

. : ' Time Started:_ ' (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment_: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)]
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer : Pepth to Product;__ ‘ L ﬂ
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Waler: . ' T :
Stack Pump Discréte Bailer . Hydrocarbon Thickness; #
Suction Pump . - Other: — — Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimme: gal

AmtRemovedfromwell____ gal
Froduct Transferred 107 -

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: - { Water Color:_/ ' Odor:
Purging Fiow Rate:

Sediment Description”
If yes, Time:

Did well de-water? Volume:

Time H Temperature ORP
(2400 hr.) ks (CF) (mV)
// J // //
/ > / /
/s 7 7
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID_ (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ~ ANALYSES
Mw- & (<~ xvoaviall YES .~ HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-GABTEX/MTBE/E Oxy's(8260)
e pd e
pd // /
i I
COMMENTS: Monider E() e ]1 Ot Coned O‘C? Come bhacK te sacple
Cin . ne A ouee \iselt Well localedd
in Sa ' olrjv  Truced du locew &

Add/Replaced Lock: - ‘Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




_' GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

31

ClienVFacilty # ConocoPhillips#5367 Job Number: 180108
Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue: EventDate: I.(b-4% (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: _E{ , '
well 1D Mw- 2 Date Monitored: Well Conditi«gn:‘?ﬁ! oA Qu.ef)
Well Diameter (21 4 in. .
- Volume 34=002 1= 0.04 =017  3=038
Total Depth .  {Factor (VF) 4=066 S'=102 6= 150 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water ft.
' xVF = X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gél.
L . . " Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrsy
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; : ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____ ft
Suction Pump _ - Other: — — Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_—— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:_ gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ! / Water Color. / Odor: :
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description: ;’-
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Velume: gal.
Time H Conductivity Temperature (sXo] ORP
(2400 hr.) e {umhosic (CIF) (L) (mv}
d / /£
yd LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID "/ CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- A §  xvoaviall YES HCW” STL Pleasanton | TPR-GIBTEX/MTBE/R Oxy's(8260)
iy e A
7 I 2 vt
/ p d
d 4R P
7 e

Add/Replaced

Lock:

AddiReplaced Plug:

Size:




7/ Gerrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING.
FIELD DATA SHEET

d/_

(Ari
Sl K3/ iy

fr
¥

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips#5367 Job Number: 180108
Site Address: 500 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: B.{. 02 (inclusive)
City: ~..San Leandro, CA Sampler: B¢ ' '
Well ID MW- /o Date Monitored: Well Condition: _ O}
Well Diameter a4 in : —
Volume Y4z 002 1=004 =017 I=038

Total Depth - ft. ‘;aclcw (vVF) 4=066 5=102 &= 150 12°= 580
Depih 10 Water fl. '

WWF = x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: : gal.

_ o ) Time Starled: (2400 tirs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Eqmp_ment: Time Seiled:. {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer - Depth 1o Product: o
Stainless Steel Balier Pressure Bailer ~Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer - Hydrocarbon Thickness:___
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one) |
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amil Removed from Well: gal] -
Product Transferred to: 3
Starl Time (purge): eather Conditions: ;
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Ny Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description: e pd
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: : gal.
Time H Conductivity D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) v (umhosicm {mgiL} (mv)
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE{ LABORATORY _ ___ANALYSES
Mw- /& | & Avoavial  YES HGL" STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S Oxy's(8260)
nE 7 _ 7 -
/ .
e el
s e e
-~ = rd
COMMENTS:

-

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




2—_00 Q-O_B-Q 3 ﬁﬂer-Rxon Inc., Cham-o? ‘E:;t;iy,

e10:01 €0 1D <dy

Facllity Number #5567 Laberttory Moma STl — PLEASANTON, CA .
Tosoo Cotp./ roctiy Addrsns 00 SANCROFT AVE, SIN LEAWDRO, CA R GETTLER-RYAN, M DEANNA L. HARDING
mmpgmmcg:yoc:'mm clobal 1D 10800101479 Project 18010880 address ::Z) ilszltm; 5?5“ SUTTE J, wnu(: 2: : :;ss:a -
Suite 40D MR, DAVID B. DEWTTT - -
Son Rumuon, CA 9‘583 Client Contbact Phans — Fax
Phona (425) 277-2384 s Collacted by MH
- Remaris
E g T s u E %
: | 58] s £ g 3 g £ €
11| 8 8 2 g E é I PO
8 -y g 8 Eg o x o P B S| §
e A K . ,2§2ﬂ§88623§“. 551 88| 2
g 5,83 ¢ £ 38| 43| o8| %8| $5 s és 3| 95| B8] o8| SB[ o8
3 \sRai| 81 || kel gel| | £8]Vk| G| Bs) bs| Ga| 24 8| %
2A \ |V e |3/ é
~T 7 .
iw - ({ Y S
L{} .
\Ww-2 |5 (2L X
L]
Ww-2 |3 (229 x
n
Iwe- Y s (%L X%
we< |§ o I
w-6 |5 11 1< x
e -3 (S IV NA Sz
' OXYUENATES 8260
1 = WTBE
2 - TBA
3 - TAME
4 - DIPE
5 — ETBE
B ~ 1,2-DCh
2. 7 - €08
5 8 — ETHANOL
ﬁém« By (Signatse) Organization um% Ry ] Organization | Date/Time fesd ¥/N Turn Around Time (Clrcle Chisice)
6./t Briiy z e _ s o
tnquished Crgantzation Dets/Time /g j Rumw) Orgontzation | Date/Tims lend Y/N 72 Hro. 5 ,Z |
W T | , Soom
inqiished By (SfGnature) Ofganizition - |/BotfTime | For Laboratory By (Signaturs) Dafe/Trpe load /N 10 3 .
; STe~-SF 3};?’7:95 ®@|/533 As Contractad
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TPENT

STL Submissionit: 2003’-03-(}33‘5_ U

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Atin.: Deanna Harding -

Project#: 180108.80

Project. Tosco # 5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/17/2003 15:33

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduct:on of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/01/2003 unless you have requested otherwise. '

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarey Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f1



S EV ER S EVERN| S Submission #: ;2003%03-_0;_35
CTRENT | ] L |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

i

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80 Received: 03/17/2003 15:33
Tosco # 5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

SampleName 7 0 oo ] Date Sampled s : ~Lab
QA 03/16/2003 Water : 1
MW-1 03/16/2003 15:21 Water ' 2
TMW-2 : 03/16/2003 12:56 ' Water 3
MW-3 03/16/2003 13:29 _ Water 4
MW-4 03/16/2603 14:01 Water 1 &
MW-5 03/16/2003 14:20 Water 6
MW-6 03/16/2003 15:03 Water 7
MW-7 ' 03/16/2003 14:43 Water 8
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 14:00

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
 pan of Severn Trer PG Tei 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.sth-inc.com * CADHS ELAPE 2496 Page 10f 14




TRENT

STL ' ' “Submission #:200303:0335 -

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan ' o
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80 : : ‘Received; 03/17/2003 15:33
Tosco # 5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave.
San Leandro, CA

"+ Prep(s): - 5030-5“" | B RE RN nsz_(sf::-_;'_fﬁ 8260FAB
B "sa'"ﬁ'?e"? QA T --Lab’iD" | 200""'34)335 4

e PR QCBatch# 2003;93:29. g2
Compound __ Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed _Flag | |
Gasoline IND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/29/2003 17:26
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 {03/29/2003 17:26
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 03/29/2003 17:26
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/29/2003 17:26
Totat xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/29/2003 17:26
-1 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ugiL 1.00103/29/2003 17:26
Surrogates(s) :
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.6 76-114  |% 1.00 | 03/29/2003 17:26
Toluened8 _ 91.2 88-110 % 1.00 } 03/29/2003 17:26
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. . 03/31/2003 14:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
£ par of Sevem Trem Prc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www. stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 . Page 2 of 14

L




TRENT

S E VERN STI Submission #: 2003:03-0335

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

"

Attn : Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80 .Received: 03/17/2003 15:33
Tosco # 5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Prepls):  5030B° . . " Test(s), © | 8260FAB -

' Samp!elD mw-; e o - Labip: - -J_-zeea-aa-nzas'
' Sampled 931'16&003 15: 21 R Extracted 3!29!2003 20-
Matrix: Water S QC Batch# 2803/93!29-01 62-
Analys:s Flag: o A{ See Legend and Note Sectlon ) - :
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed | Flag
Gasoline 43000 {25000 ugiL 600.00 | 03/29/2003 20:44
Benzene ND - 1 250 ug/b 500.00 { 03/29/2003 20:44
Toluene ND 250 ug/L 500.00 | 03/29/2003 20:44
Ethylbenzene 2200 250 ug/L 500.00 § 03/29/2003 20:44
Total xylenes 6800 500 ug/L 500.00 { 03/29/2003 20:44 |
tert-Buty! alcohol {TBA) ND 50000 ug/l. 500.00103/29/2003 20:44
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1000 ug/L 500.00 j 03/29/2003 20:44
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1000 ugf/lL 500.00 {1 03/29/2003 20:44
‘Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1000 ug/L 500.00 | 03/29/2003 20:44
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1000 ug/L 500.00 {03/29/2003 20:44
1,.2-DCA ND 1000 ug/L 500.00 | 03/29/2003 20:44
EDCB ND 1000 ugfiL 500.00 | 03/29/2003 20:44
Ethanol ND 250000 lug/L 500.00 | 03/29/2003 20:44
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 104.9 76-114  |% 500.00 | 03/29/2003 20:44
Toluene-d8 939 B8-110 |% 500.00 | 03/29/2003 20:44
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 14:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane. Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severm Trew Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 14




SEVERN

TRENT

A pan of Sevem Trent Pic

s STL

Gettler Ryan
Atin.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80

Received: 03/17/2003 15:33

"

Tosco # 5367 v
Site: 500 Bancroft Ave.
San Leandro, CA
. ~ Prep(sy.. . . 50308
' Sample SD Mwag
Samaled 933’16172{303 12 56 ; acied. S
Matix. - Water: QC Batchi: -20031@3;294}1 62 L
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Anatyzed Flag
Gasoline ‘ND 50 ug/L 4.001 0342912003 21.06 |
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 03/29/2003 21:06
TJoluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 § 03/29/2003 21:06
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00| 03/29/2003 21:06
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfl 1.00 103/29/2003 21:06
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 § 03/29/2003 21:06
-Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 120 ug/L 1.00 | 03/29/2003 21:06
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 {1 03/29/2003 21:06
‘Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 03/29/2003 21:.06
‘tent-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 0372972003 21:06
1,2-DCA ) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 0__3!29!2003 21.06
EDB ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 1037292003 21:06
| Ethanol ND 500 ug/lL 1.00 | 0312912003 21:06
Surrogates(s) '
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.2 76-114 % 1.00 03!29!2003 21:06
Toluene-dg 99.9 88-110 1% 1.00 | 03/29/2003 21:06

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2436

03/31/2003 14:00

Page 4 of 14



. TRENT -

‘Submission #: 2003-03-0335

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80

tt

Received; 03/17/2003 15:33

Tosco # 5367
Site: 500 Bancroft Ave.
San Leandro, CA
N3 LabiD: . 2003:03-0335 -4

03/16/2003:13:29" ‘Exiracted:,3/29/2003 21:2

CAWater: s QC Batch#t: 2003/03/29-01,62-
Comipound Conc. |RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugf/L 1.00103/29/2003'21:28
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/29/2003 21:28
Toluene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 03/29/2003 21:28
Ethylb_enzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 03/29/2003 21:28
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 0372912003 21:28]
tert-_ButyI alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 0372972003 21:28 |
Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/29/2003 21:28
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 uglb 1.00{03/29/2003 21:28
Ethy! leﬂ—butyi ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 03/29/2003 21:28
tert-Amyl methyi ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 § 03/29/2003 21:28
1.2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/lL 1.00 | 03/29/2003 21:28
EDB ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 03/29/2003 21:28
Ethanol ND 500 ug/l 1.00 | 03/29/2003 21:28
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 1015 76-114 {% 1.00 | 03/29/2003 21:28
Toluene-d8d g2.2 88-110 {% 1.00 | 03/29/2003 21.28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/3112003 14:00

STL San Francisco ~ 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A par of Sevem Frent ic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax §25 484 1096 * www.slHnc.com * CA OHS ELAPH 2496

Page 5 of 14



A part of Severn Teem Pic

SEVERN STI
TREN

' Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94668

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (9256) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80
Tosco # 5367

Submission #: 2003:03-0335, -

"

Received: 03/17/2003 15:33

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Prep(s). = 50308
L Sample iD Mw

Sampied 33116!2{393 14 a1

Matnx Water L

C Test(sy 8260FA
ClabiD: 20030
Extracted: - 329720082450 .. o
QC Batchi#; '2003/03/29-01; 62 5

Compound Conc. RL Unit_| Dilution| Analyzed | Flag
Gasoline ND 50  Jug/L 1.00 | 03/29/2003 21:50} -
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00103/29/2003 21:50
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/29/2003 21:50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/29/2003 21:50
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugil 1.00 ] 03/298/2003 2150
tert-Buty! alcohol {TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 ] 0372912003 21:50
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 | 03/29/2003 21:50
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/t 1.00 } 03/29/2003 21:50
Ethyl tert-butyl ether {ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 { 03/29/2003 21:50
tert-Amyl methylleth'er (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 03/29/2003 21:50
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 03/29/2003 21:50
EDB ND 20 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/29/2003 21:50
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 0372912003 21:50
Surrogates(s) o
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109.0 76-114 |% 1.00{03/29/2003 21:50
Toluene-d8 98.8 88-110 |% - 1.00103729/2003 21:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

03/3172003 14:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 926 484 1096 * www_sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 . Page € of 14




Apadofs;»em'l’mmptc

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Getiler Ryan
Attn: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80

Submission #: 2003-03-0335

‘Received: 03/17/2003 15:33

Tosco # 5367
Site: 500 Bancroft Ave.
San Leandro, CA
T Preplsk. S030B'. - T Tests): 6260
© Sample ID: MW-5 LabiD: 5200
' ""Sampied 93116123133 14 2!3 : Extracted 3!29!2903'2

- Matdix: water Qc Batch# 2003!03)'29;
Compound : Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ' ND 150 ugfl 1.00 | 0312012003 22:12 |
Benzene ND 10.50 ug/L 1.00103/29/2003.22:12
Toluene ND . 0.50 ug/L 1.00 {03/29/2003 22:12 ¢
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 03/29/2003 22:12

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/29/2003 22:12
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA} ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 03/29/2003 22:12

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 03/29/2003 22:12
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/29/2003 22:12

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ugfl 1.00 | 03/29/2003 22:12
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 03/29/2003 22:12
11,2-DCA ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 032912003 22:12

EDB ND 2.0 ugf/L 1.00 | 03/29/2003 22:12
Ethanol ND 500 ugfL 1.00 | 03/29/2003 22:12
Surrogates(s) o
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.1 76-114  |% 1.00 | 03/29/2003 22:12
Toluene-d8 93.7 88-110 % 1.00 | 032912003 22:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com « GA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/31/2003 14:00

Page 7 of 14



SEVER’\

TRENT

A pard of Sevem Yrenl Pl

S O 1L

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.. Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubiin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 651-7899

Project: 180108.80

Submission #: 2003:03-0335

Received: 03/17/2003 15:33

i

Tosco # 5367
Site: 500 Bancroft Ave,
San Leandro, CA
- Pre 50308 e | Testisy
- SamplelD: MWE - LabiD: -
 Sampled: - 03/16/2003 15: 93 Extracted: 313012003 12‘?

Matrix -;(:"waer " qc_.aaicn#,, _2_0_03!-0_31.‘30:0_,_‘.5;
Compound Conc. RL ‘Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 52 50 ugfL 1.00 [ 03/30/2003 12:29f g
Benzene |ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 03/30/2003 12:29
Toliene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 § 03/30/2003 12:29
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:29
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:29
tert:Butyl alcoho! (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:29
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) |nD 2.0 uglL 1.00 103/30/2003 12:29
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ugfil 1.00'| 03/30/2003 12:29
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 0313072003 12:29
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ugh 1.00 { 03/30/2003 12:29
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:29
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:2¢
Ethanol ND 500 ugiL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:29
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.0 76-114 1% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:29
Toluene-d8 954 88-110 % 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/31/2003 14:00

Page 8 of 14

r
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Submission #: 2003-03-0335

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 -

Gettler Ryan

151

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80 Received: 03/17/2003 15:33
Tosco # 5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Prep(sa : 503{38 IS i Tes - B260FAB L

Sample I0: MW-7 . BRSRESET - F e '2003433-0335 8-

Sampled oama:znea 14 43 L - -Extracted: 313012003?1

Water .. QC Batch# . 2003/03/30-01.6
-Compound - 7 [ Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ' ND 50 ugiL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:51
Benzene ; - ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:51
Toluene 7 ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 03/30/2003 12:51}
Ethylbenzene : ND 0.50 ugiL 4.00 | 03/30/2003 12:51
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 { 03/30/2003 12:51
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 1 03/30/2003 12:51
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugfl 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:51
Di-isopropy! Ether {DIPE) ND 20 ugilL 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 12:51
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:51
ten-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L - 1.00 { 03/30/2003 12:51
1,2-DCA ND 20 ugfL 1.00 1 03/30/2003 12:51
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 § 03/30/2003 12:51
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:51
Surrogates(s) .
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 102.4 76-114 % 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:51
Toluene-d& B9.1 88-110 |% 1.00 { 03/30/2003 12:51
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 14:00

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton CA 94566
. part of Sevem Trert Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9of 14



SEVER 1\ STI ' : Submissiqn‘-#;‘-52@3-03403?:5{

TRENT

-

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn_: Deanna Harding

4

6747 Sierra Court Suite J.
Dubiin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {(925) 551-7899

Prolect 180108.80 Received: 03/17/2003 15:33
Tosco # 5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave.
San Leandro, CA

"+ '‘Batch QC Report

Prepis}z_’ 50305 o

~-Method B!ank T Water

MB 2@03193:2%1 62-0@4 SR
Compound .7 {Conc. RL - | Unit Analyzed | Flag
Gasoline - _|IND 50 ug/L 03/29/2003 17:04
Benzene ND 05 ugiL 03/29/2003 17:04
Toluene ND 05 ug/L 03/29/2003 17:04
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ugflL 03/29/2003 17:04-
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 03/29/2003 17:04
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 1 gl 03/29/2003 17:04
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/29/2003 17:04
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 20 ug/L Q3/29/2003 17:04
Ethyl'tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/29/2003 17:04
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/29/2003 17:04 -
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 03/29/2003 17:04
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 0372972003 17:04
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 03/28/2003 17:.04
Surrogates(s) -
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 101.6 76-114 % 03/29/2003 17:04
Toluene-d§ 946 B8-110 % 03/29/2003 17:04

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 14:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566 _
£ o ot Strvem Trom Pc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-ific.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 14




S - © Submission #: 2003-03-0335
[ TRENT | l l._; DR

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

"

6747 Sierra Court Suite
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180108.80 Received: 03/17/2003 15:33
Tosco # 5367 '

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave.
San Leandro, CA

T Batch QC Report .

: PTEQ(S} 50308 S ) : . B
Methotl Blank P _ . Water. .
200310313@ 01: o

. FesHs) 8260FAB
Batc 031‘30-01 62-
Date Extracted 3?30!2003 11 91 :

‘Compound Conc. RL. Unit’ 'Analyzed Flag
_ Gasdline ND 50 - ugil 03/30/2003 11:01

Benzene ‘ ND 0.6 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:04

Toluene : ND 0.5 ugfiL 03/3012003 11:01

Ethylbenzene ND 05" ugfl 03/30/2003 11:01

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:01

tert-Butyl alcchol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:01

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ugflL 03/30/2003 11:01

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND 2.0 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:01

Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:01

tert-Amyl methyi ether (TAME) ND 20 ugfL 03/30/2003 11:01

1,2-DCA ND 20 ugfl 03/30/2003 11:01

EDB ND 20 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:01

Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 031302003 11:01

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.6 76-114 % 03/30/2003 11:01

Toluene-d8 938 88-110 % 03/30/2003 11:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. , 03/31/2003 14:00

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tl 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiHnc.com * CADHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 14



SEVERI\ S'I'I
TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-789%8

Project: 180108.80
Josco # 5367

-~

]

Submlssmn e 2003-03-0335

- Received: 03/17/2003 15:33

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave.
San Leandro, CA

-

i

. Batch QC'Report < -

| pemorsons

' -Lahoratory Conlrol Smke '

_ Water 7

' 3L_c$ 2003103129-01 62020 Extracted: 03129!2{)03
TLCSD. . 2003/03/29-01.62-042  Extracted: 03/29/2003 : feie
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery {RPD CtrI‘Limits:% Flags

- LCS LCSD Lcs_ |1csp | % | Rec. |RPD} LCS | LCSD
Benzene 25.8 258 25.0 {11032 {1032 |00|69-129| 20 T
Toluene 256 265 250 1024 |106.0 |35] 701300 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}] 31.1 311 25.0 1244 |1244 | 0.0] 651651 20
Surrogates(s) .
1.2-Dichioroethane-d4 520 515 500 104.0 |103.0 76-114
Toluene-d8 471 486 500 942 97.2 88110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent PiC

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/31/2003 14:00

Page 12 of 14



-tL‘ﬁl-l

Gettler Ryan

e O 1 L

Submission #: 2003-03-0335

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax {925) 561-7899

Project: 180108.80
Tosco # 5367

Received: 03/17/2003 15:33

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave.
San Leandro, CA

e

Laboratory

Tics 20030313003 62016
LCSD. - 2008/03/30-01:62-038.

Control Sp|ke

T gatch QC Report. -

Water

Extracted 03f3012003
Extracted 03!30;‘2003

1yzed:;03130120c33 10:38

E}ompound Conc. ugfl Exp.Conc._ Recovery |RPD Ctrl.Limits % Flags .
LCS LCSD _jLcs  |LCSD % | Rec. JRPD{ LCS LCSD

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 28.1 237 250 1124 1948 [17.0] 65-165] 20

Benzene 233 258 25.0 932 |1032 |10.2]69-129 20

Toluene 22.0 249 25.0 880 096 |12.4]70-130) 20

Surrogates(s)

1 2-Dichloroethane-d4 512 415 500 102.4 1830 76-114

[Toluene-da 1458 478 500 916 |956 88-110

# pan of Sevem Trenl Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Fr ancisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stHnc.com « CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03731/2003 14:00

Page 13 of 14



SEVERNJ ST‘[ ' - | Submission #: mzoos-os-eaas 1 o

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B - i

Gettler Ryan =
Aftn.: Deanna Harding
| | Yo

6747 Sierra Court Suite J - Do
Dublin, CA 94568 | .
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 o & s 2 _,_C‘%
Project: 180108.80 Received: 03/17/2003 15:33’7’/'0,) . 5’;{? "’{j,

Tosco # 5367 O %

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave. Q 4,
San Leandro, CA 90\4‘4

Analysis Flag

o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag ' -
9

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasolme range does not match
our gasoline standard.

_ . 3112003 14:00
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03f

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 14of 14
Apart ot Sevem Tren Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www.sthbnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 140




